depreciation
from the
planned early
retirement of
certain fixed
assets recorded
in conjunction
with the
Company�s
facilities
rationalization
initiatives in
accordance with
SFAS No. 144,
Accounting for
the Impairment
or Disposal of
Long-Lived
Assets (�SFAS
No. 144�).

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 38

b) Effective
August 1, 2005,
the Company
adopted SFAS
123(R), Share
Based Payment
(�SFAS
No. 123(R)�).
The years ended
July 31, 2007
and July 31,
2006 include
stock-based
compensation
expense related
to stock options
and the
employee stock
purchase plan of
$4.7 and $7.2,
respectively,
after pro forma
tax effect (4 and
6 cents per
share,
respectively).

c) In addition, the
following tables
set forth the
effects of the
restatement on
the provision for
income taxes,
interest expense,
net, and net
earnings line
items in the
Company�s
consolidated
statements of
earnings for
each of the
fiscal years
impacted not
presented
above:

21

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

In thousands, except per share data:

Interest expense,
net, as

Adjustment to
interest

Interest expense,
net, as

previously reported expense, net restated
Year ended July 31, 1999 $ 13,015 $ 3 $ 13,018
Year ended July 29, 2000 14,077 1,088 15,165
Year ended July 28, 2001 16,643 2,046 18,689
Year ended August 3, 2002 14,331 2,515 16,846

Provision for
income taxes,

Adjustment to
provision

Provision for
income

as previously
reported for income taxes taxes, as restated

Year ended July 31, 1999 $ 7,397 $ 5,961 $ 13,358
Year ended July 29, 2000 41,768 18,452 60,220
Year ended July 28, 2001 32,310 16,734 49,044
Year ended August 3, 2002 26,741 25,880 52,621

Net earnings, as
previously Adjustment to Net earnings,
reported net earnings as restated

Year ended July 31, 1999 $ 51,507 $ (5,964) $ 45,543
Year ended July 29, 2000 146,636 (19,540) 127,096
Year ended July 28, 2001 118,010 (18,780) 99,230
Year ended August 3, 2002 73,234 (28,395) 44,839

Basic earnings per
share, as

Adjustment to
basic

Basic earnings per
share,

previously reported
earnings per

share as restated
Year ended July 31, 1999 $ 0.41 $ (0.04) $ 0.37
Year ended July 29, 2000 1.18 (0.15) 1.03
Year ended July 28, 2001 0.96 (0.15) 0.81
Year ended August 3, 2002 0.60 (0.23) 0.37

Diluted earnings per
share,

Adjustment to
diluted

Diluted earnings
per

as previously
reported

earnings per
share, share, as restated

Year ended July 31, 1999 $ 0.41 $ (0.04) $ 0.37
Year ended July 29, 2000 1.18 (0.16) 1.02
Year ended July 28, 2001 0.95 (0.15) 0.80
Year ended August 3, 2002 0.59 (0.23) 0.36

Foreign currency Net impact to

Retained earnings translation
stockholders�

equity
Year ended July 31, 1999 $ (5,964) $ � $ (5,964)

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 40

Year ended July 29, 2000 (25,504) � (25,504)
Year ended July 28, 2001 (44,284) � (44,284)
Year ended August 3, 2002 (72,679) � (72,679)
Year ended August 2, 2003 (92,877) (49) (92,926)
Year ended July 31, 2004 (120,768) (157) (120,925)
Year ended July 31, 2005 (147,881) (13) (147,894)

22

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS.
Forward-Looking Statements and Risk Factors
   You should read the following discussion together with the accompanying consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto and other financial information in this Form 10-K. The discussions under the subheadings �Review of
Operating Segments� below are in local currency unless indicated otherwise. Company management considers local
currency growth an important measure because by excluding the volatility of exchange rates, underlying volume

[…]

matters with the U.S. taxing authorities and other taxing jurisdictions may differ materially from the Company�s
estimate. In particular, the Company may be subject to potential additional penalties that may be asserted by the U.S.
and foreign taxing authorities of up to $124,000, which has not been reflected in the consolidated financial statements
as of July 31, 2007.
Restatement Adjustments
   The accompanying consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2006 and the related statements of earnings,
stockholders� equity and cash flows for each of the fiscal years ended July 31, 2006 and 2005, have been restated to
reflect the matter described above.

100

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

PALL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In thousands, except per share data)
   The following table presents the effects of the adjustments made to the Company�s previously reported consolidated
balance sheet as of July 31, 2006.

July 31, 2006
As

previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 317,657 $ � $ 317,657
Accounts receivable 517,632 � 517,632
Inventories 408,273 � 408,273
Other current assets 133,419 (42,866) 90,553

Total current assets 1,376,981 (42,866) 1,334,115
Property, plant and equipment, net 620,979 � 620,979
Goodwill 246,476 � 246,476
Intangible assets 51,477 � 51,477
Other non-current assets 256,945 (48,706) 208,239

Total assets $ 2,552,858 $ (91,572) $ 2,461,286

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 35,821 $ � $ 35,821
Accounts payable 144,883 � 144,883
Accrued liabilities 241,630 16,566 258,196
Income taxes payable 67,484 133,461 200,945
Current portion of long-term debt 27,561 � 27,561
Dividends payable 13,437 � 13,437

Total current liabilities 530,816 150,027 680,843
Long-term debt, net of current portion 640,015 � 640,015
Deferred income taxes 7,637 � 7,637
Other non-current liabilities 195,694 � 195,694

Total liabilities 1,374,162 150,027 1,524,189

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 12,796 � 12,796
Capital in excess of par value 137,165 � 137,165
Retained earnings 1,151,044 (241,234) 909,810
Treasury stock, at cost (156,775) � (156,775)
Stock option loans (1,311) � (1,311)

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 199

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation 107,133 (365) 106,768
Minimum pension liability (73,084) � (73,084)
Unrealized investment gains 1,949 � 1,949
Unrealized losses on derivatives (221) � (221)

35,777 (365) 35,412

Total stockholders� equity 1,178,696 (241,599) 937,097

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,552,858 $ (91,572) $ 2,461,286

101

Edgar Filing: PALL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

PALL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In thousands, except per share data)
The following tables present the effects of the adjustments made to the Company�s previously reported statements of
earnings for the years ended July 31, 2006 and July 31, 2005.
   Additional information on the effect of the restatement on prior year income taxes is set forth in Note 13 � Income
Taxes to reflect the adjustments described above. In the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2006, the Company repatriated